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A former vice president and a client of a bank were today (September 14) found guilty at the West
Kowloon Magistracy of respectively accepting and offering accommodation at hotels in Macao and
Guangzhou and free use of private cars in relation to the handling of credit facilities of the client, while
the former vice president’s mother was convicted of disclosing the identity of a person under ICAC
investigation.

Leung Siu-lun, 32, former vice president of the Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited
(HSBC), and Mickey Chu Kong, 45, sole director cum shareholder of Alpha Games China Limited
(AGCL), were found guilty of two joint charges of conspiracy for an agent to accept an advantage,
contrary to Section 9(1)(a) of the Prevention of Bribery Ordinance (POBO) and Section 159A of the
Crimes Ordinance.

Leung alone was convicted of two charges of agent accepting an advantage, contrary to Section 9(1)(a) of
the POBO, while Chu alone was found guilty of two charges of offering an advantage to an agent,
contrary to Section 9(2)(a) of the POBO.

Leung’s mother Tsang Kam-fung, 57, a then supervisor of Wilson Parking (Holdings) Limited (WPHL),
was found guilty of one count of disclosing the identity of a person being investigated, contrary to Section
30(1)(a) of the POBO.

Magistrate Edward Wong Ching-yu adjourned the case to October 5 for mitigation and sentence, pending
background reports. Leung and Chu were remanded in the custody of the Correctional Services
Department, while Tsang was granted bail.

The court heard that at the material time, Leung was a vice president of HSBC working at its business
centre in Mong Kok. Chu was the sole director cum shareholder of AGCL and also controlled another
company – Princess Margaret China Limited (PMCL).

Since August 2013, AGCL and PMCL had obtained credit facilities of about $45 million and around $2.7
million respectively from HSBC.

Between November 2014 and April 2016, Leung accepted from Chu various advantages as rewards for
processing applications for and/or maintaining the credit facilities in relation to AGCL and/or PMCL.
Chu offered those advantages to Leung for the same purpose.

The advantages included the favours in terms of three-night accommodation at a hotel in Macao, which
cost about $3,000, and one-night accommodation at a hotel in Guangzhou; and the exercise of the right to
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use a private car and another luxurious car from Chu.

The court heard that the ICAC made an enquiry with WPHL for retrieving the parking records of the
luxurious car at a carpark managed by the company during the course of investigation into the bribery
case in May 2016.

Tsang was aware that Leung had borrowed from Chu the luxurious car which was parked at that carpark,
and suspected that Leung was the subject of such investigation. Tsang then disclosed the matter to Leung.

HSBC and WPHL had rendered full assistance to the ICAC during its investigation into the case.

The prosecution was today represented by prosecuting counsel Stephen Fong, assisted by ICAC officer
Brian Lo.
Back to Index
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2018年9月14日

一名銀行前副總裁及該銀行一名客戶，就處理該客戶的信貸分別收受及提供澳門和廣州酒店的住
宿，以及免費使用私家車，而該銀行前副總裁的母親則披露廉署調查人士身分，早前被廉政公署
起訴。三名被告今日(九月十四日)在西九龍裁判法院被裁定罪名成立。

梁肇倫，三十二歲，香港上海匯豐銀行有限公司(匯豐銀行)前副總裁，及朱江，四十五歲，昌隆
行電子有限公司(昌隆行)唯一董事兼股東，同被裁定兩項串謀使代理人接受利益罪名成立，違反
《防止賄賂條例》第9(1)(a)條及《刑事罪行條例》第159A條。

梁肇倫另被裁定兩項代理人接受利益罪名成立，違反《防止賄賂條例》第9(1)(a)條，而朱江則另
被裁定兩項向代理人提供利益罪名成立，違反《防止賄賂條例》第9(2)(a)條。

梁肇倫母親曾錦鳳，五十七歲，威信停車場管理(控股)有限公司(威信)時任主管，被裁定一項披露
受調查人身分罪名成立，違反《防止賄賂條例》第30(1)(a)條。

裁判官王證瑜將案件押後至十月五日求情及判刑，以待各被告的背景報告。梁肇倫及朱江還押懲
教署看管，而曾錦鳳則獲准保釋。

案情透露，梁肇倫於案發時是匯豐銀行副總裁，任職其旺角商務中心。朱江是昌隆行唯一董事兼
股東，同時亦管控廣昌隆食品有限公司(廣昌隆)。

自二○一三年八月起，昌隆行及廣昌隆分別從匯豐銀行獲取共約四千五百萬元及約二百七十萬元
信貸。

梁肇倫於二○一四年十一月至二○一六年四月期間先後從朱江收受多項利益，作為處理昌隆行及/或
廣昌隆信貸申請及/或維持該等信貸安排的報酬，而朱江則以相同目的向梁肇倫提供上述利益。

有關利益包括價值約三千元的三晚澳門酒店住宿優待、一晚廣州酒店住宿優待、以及使用朱江一
輛私家車及一輛豪華汽車的權利。

案情透露，廉署於二○一六年五月調查該貪污案件期間，曾向威信查詢並取得該輛豪華汽車在該
公司管理的停車場的停泊記錄。

曾錦鳳知悉梁肇倫曾向朱江借用該輛豪華汽車並停泊在該停車場，因此懷疑梁肇倫是廉署調查對
象，其後她向梁肇倫披露此事。

香港廉政公署 HONG KONG INDEPENDENT COMMISSION AG... https://www.icac.org.hk/print.html

1 of 2 2018-09-15, 14:01



匯豐銀行及威信在廉署調查案件期間提供全面協助。

控方今日由大律師方漢權代表出庭，並由廉署人員羅德良協助。
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